liabilities assumed were recorded at fair value, with the remaining purchase price recorded as goodwill.

As of December 31, 2013, except for certain tax matters, the Company has finalized the valuation of the acquired assets and liabilities of Actient. These
fair values included in the balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 are based on the best estimates of management. The completion and filing of federal and
state tax returns for the various purchased entities of Actient may result in adjustments to the carrying value of Actient’s assets and liabilities. Any
adjustments to the preliminary fair values will

F-23

AUXILIUM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

(3) Business Acquisitions (Continued)

be made as soon as practicable but no later than one year from the April 26, 2013 acquisition date. The following table summarizes the estimated fair values
of the net assets acquired.

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Date

(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period

Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized as of

December 31,2013
(as adjusted)

Cash   $ 11,514   $ —   $ 11,514
Accounts recievable, trade   25,631   (120)   25,511
Inventory   21,704   —   21,704
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,061   (488)   3,573
Property and equipment   3,028   (652)   2,376
Purchased intangibles   667,000   —   667,000
Goodwill   113,369   (9,223)   104,146
Other long-term assets   6,116   (768)   5,348

Total assets acquired  852,423   (11,251)  841,172
Contingent consideration assumed  (72,900)  (8,785)  (81,685)
Other liabilities assumed  (27,306)  1,305   (26,001)
Deferred tax liabilities  (104,537)  15,574   (88,963)

Total net assets acquired $ 647,680  $ (3,157) $ 644,523

(a) As previously reported in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2013.
(b) The measurement period adjustments primarily reflect revisions of the fair value of the contingent consideration, the valuation of deferred tax liabilities

and and the residual amount assignable to goodwill.

As discussed in Note 11, the deferred tax liabilities as shown in the table above will serve as reversible temporary differences that give rise to future
taxable income and, therefore, they serve as a source of income that permits the recognition of certain existing deferred tax assets of the Company. As a result

[…]

(“SEC”) and is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or results of operations that would have been realized had the Transactions
occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated combined financial position or future results of operations that Endo will
experience after the Transactions. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not include any
expected cost savings or restructuring actions which may be achievable subsequent to the Transactions or the impact of any non-recurring activity and one-
time transaction related costs or certain other adjustments which are considered significant. Certain financial information of Auxilium and Paladin as
presented in its respective consolidated financial statements has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in Endo’s and EHSI’s consolidated
financial statements for purposes of preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014
(In thousands)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 708,529   $ 74,029   $ (75,881)  (5a)  $ 706,677
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   215,157   —   —   215,157
Marketable securities   5,336   3,844   —   9,180
Accounts receivable, net   1,039,835   107,410   —   1,147,245
Inventories, net   503,611   56,527   151,645  (5b)   711,783
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   36,938   7,153   —   44,091
Income taxes receivable   51,594   —   14,157   (5c)   65,751
Deferred income taxes   420,503   14,737   —   435,240

Total current assets $ 2,981,503  $ 263,700  $ 89,921  $ 3,335,124

Marketable securities  2,584   —   —   2,584
Property and equipment, net  413,886   33,780   —   447,666
Goodwill  3,804,959   98,160   1,027,016  (5d)  4,930,135
Other intangibles, net  3,133,963   677,094   1,866,406  (5e)  5,677,463
Deferred income taxes  752   —   —   752
Other assets  251,902   73,920   34,300  (5a)  360,122

Total assets $10,589,549  $1,146,654  $3,017,643  $14,753,846

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 273,909  $ 34,755  $ —   $ 308,664
Accrued expenses  1,836,594   157,990   (4,061) (5f)  1,990,523
Current portion of long-term debt  153,229   16,926   (16,926) (5g)  153,229
Deferred income taxes  1,024   —   54,213  (5h)  55,237

Total current liabilities $ 2,264,756  $ 209,671  $ 33,226  $ 2,507,653

Deferred income taxes  488,682   23,521   667,240  (5h)  1,179,443
Long-term debt, less current portion, net  4,219,309   580,816   619,184  (5i)  5,419,309
Other liabilities  1,086,610   170,769   (37,797) (5f)  1,219,582
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Euro deferred shares  51   —   —   51
Common Stock  15   510   (510) (5j)  15
Additional paid-in capital  3,076,343   631,292   1,299,481  (5j)  5,007,116
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings  (541,602)  (465,302)  432,196  (5j)  (574,708)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (44,086)  (108)  108  (5j)  (44,086)
Treasury stock  —   (4,515)  4,515  (5j)  —

Total Endo International plc stockholders’ equity $ 2,490,721  $ 161,877  $1,735,790  (5j) $ 4,388,388
Noncontrolling interests  39,471   —   —   39,471

Total stockholders’ equity $ 2,530,192  $ 161,877  $1,735,790  $ 4,427,859

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $10,589,549  $1,146,654  $3,017,643  $14,753,846

Note:
Certain Auxilium and Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Paladin Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $ 1,660,878   $ 260,457   $ 42,552   $ —   $ —   $ 1,963,887
Devices revenues   359,425   —   —   —   —   359,425
Service and other revenues   56,928   20,704   —   —   —   77,632

Total revenues $ 2,077,231  $ 281,161  $ 42,552  $ —   $ —   $ 2,400,944
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues  976,899   133,345   21,478   62,995  (5k)  5,118  (5k)  1,199,835
Selling, general and administrative  603,573   206,397   10,390   —   —   820,360
Research and development  113,772   33,519   1,299   —   —   148,590
Litigation-related and other contingencies  1,135,443   —   —   —   —   1,135,443
Asset impairment charges  —   16,514   —   —   —   16,514
Acquisition-related and integration items, net  71,819   (12,199)  35,630   (2,427) (5l)  (68,997) (5l)  23,826

Operating (loss) income $ (824,275) $ (96,415) $(26,245) $ (60,568) $ 63,879  $ (943,624)

Interest (income) expense, net  167,528   28,610   (1,112)  27,359  (5m)  2,219  (5m)  224,604
Net loss on extinguishment of debt  31,712   —   —   —   —   31,712
Other (income) expense, net  (17,731)  (22)  (11,150)  —   —   (28,903)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax $(1,005,784) $(125,003) $(13,983) $ (87,927) $ 61,660  $(1,171,037)

Income tax  (338,592)  119   (5,417)  (42,530) (5n)  22,894  (5n)  (363,526)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (667,192) $(125,122) $ (8,566) $ (45,397) $ 38,766  $ (807,511)

Discontinued Operations, net of tax  2,251   —   —   —   —   2,251

Net (loss) income $ (664,941) $(125,122) $ (8,566) $ (45,397) $ 38,766  $ (805,260)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interests  2,895   —   (246)  —   —   2,649

Net income (loss) attributable to Endo International plc $ (667,836) $(125,122) $ (8,320) $ (45,397) $ 38,766  $ (807,909)

Net loss per share attributable to Endo International plc
Basic $ (4.62) $ (4.59)

Diluted $ (4.62) $ (4.59)

Weighted average shares attributable to Endo International
plc

Basic  144,604  (5o)  175,901
Diluted  144,604  (5o)  175,901

Note:
Certain Auxilium and Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Paladin Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $2,061,916   $382,412   $268,811   $ —   $ —   $2,713,139
Devices revenues   492,226   —   —   —   —   492,226
Service and other revenues   62,765   18,303   —   —   —   81,068

Total revenues $2,616,907  $400,715  $268,811  $ —   $ —   $3,286,433
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues  1,039,516   145,103   128,080   118,264  (5k)  27,833  (5k)  1,458,796
Selling, general and administrative  849,339   220,790   63,432   —   (11,021) (5l)  1,122,540
Research and development  142,472   50,211   8,373   —   —   201,056
Litigation-related and other contingencies  484,242   —   —   —   —   484,242
Asset impairment charges  519,011   —   —   —   —   519,011
Acquisition-related and integration items, net  7,952   52,696   —   —   —   60,648

Operating (loss) income $ (425,625) $ (68,085) $ 68,926  $ (118,264) $ (16,812) $ (559,860)

Interest (income) expense, net  173,601   28,655   (4,944)  45,811  (5m)  50,014  (5m)  293,137
Net loss on extinguishment of debt  11,312   —   —   —   —   11,312
Other (income) expense, net  (50,971)  (378)  5,940   —   (4,846) (5l)  (50,255)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax $ (559,567) $ (96,362) $ 67,930  $ (164,075) $ (61,980) $ (814,054)

Income tax  (24,067)  (78,297)  17,562   (68,901) (5n)  (70,742) (5n)  (224,445)

(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (535,500) $ (18,065) $ 50,368  $ (95,174) $ 8,762  $ (589,609)

Discontinued Operations, net of tax  (96,914)  —   —   —   —   (96,914)

Net (loss) income $ (632,414) $ (18,065) $ 50,368  $ (95,174) $ 8,762  $ (686,523)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  52,925   —   8   —   —   52,933

Net (loss) income attributable to Endo International plc $ (685,339) $ (18,065) $ 50,360  $ (95,174) $ 8,762  $ (739,456)

Net loss per share attributable to Endo International plc
Basic $ (6.05) $ (4.33)

Diluted $ (6.05) $ (4.33)

Weighted average shares attributable to Endo International plc
Basic  113,295  (5o)  170,897
Diluted  113,295  (5o)  170,897

Note:
Certain Auxilium and Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Endo International plc
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

[…]

result of that review, Endo may identify differences between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, are not expected to have a
material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. During the preparation of these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements, Endo was not aware of any material differences between accounting policies of the two companies, except for certain
reclassifications necessary to conform to Endo’s financial presentation, and accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
does not assume any material differences in accounting policies between the two companies.

7

Financial information presented in the “Auxilium Adjusted Historical” column in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
statement of operations has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in Endo’s consolidated financial statements as follows:

Reclassification included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet (in thousands):

   As of September 30, 2014

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Accounts receivable, other   $ 23,806   $ (23,806)   $ —
Accounts receivable, trade, net (includes $1,674 of cash

discounts reclassed to accrued expenses)   $ 81,930   $ 25,480   $ 107,410
Inventories, non-current   $ 56,828   $ (56,828)   $ —
Other assets   $ 17,092   $ 56,828   $ 73,920
Accounts payable   $ 24,599   $ 10,156   $ 34,755
Deferred revenue, current portion   $ 2,622   $ (2,622)   $ —
Deferred rent, current portion   $ 1,439   $ (1,439)   $ —
Contingent consideration, current   $ 47,434   $ (47,434)   $ —
Accrued expenses (includes $1,674 of cash discounts reclassed

from accounts receivable)   $ 114,977   $ 43,013   $ 157,990
Senior convertible notes   $ 302,404   $ (302,404)   $ —
Term loan, long-term portion   $ 278,412   $ 302,404   $ 580,816
Deferred revenue, long-term portion   $ 31,357   $ (31,357)   $ —
Deferred rent, long-term portion   $ 6,440   $ (6,440)   $ —
Contingent consideration, long-term portion   $ 132,972   $ (132,972)   $ —
Other liabilities   $ —   $ 170,769   $ 170,769

Reclassification included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations (in thousands):

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Net revenues/pharmaceuticals   $ 281,161   $ (20,704)   $ 260,457
Other revenues   $ —   $ 20,704   $ 20,704
Amortization of purchased intangibles   $ 59,444   $ (59,444)   $ —
Cost of goods sold   $ 73,901   $ 59,444   $ 133,345
Selling, general and administrative   $ 219,713   $ (13,316)   $ 206,397
Contingent consideration/acquisition-related and integration

items   $ (25,515)   $ 13,316   $ (12,199)

8

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Net revenues/pharmaceuticals   $ 400,715   $ (18,303)   $ 382,412
Other revenues   $ —   $ 18,303   $ 18,303
Amortization of purchased intangibles   $ 44,988   $ (44,988)   $ —
Cost of goods sold (includes $11,900 of acquisition related

costs reclassed to contingent consideration/acquisition-
related and integration items)   $ 112,015   $ 33,088   $ 145,103

Selling, general and administrative (includes $29,400 of
acquisition related costs reclassed to contingent
consideration/acquisition-related and integration items)   $ 250,190   $ (29,400)   $ 220,790

Contingent consideration/acquisition-related and integration
items   $ 11,396   $ 41,300   $ 52,696

The historical financial statements of Paladin for the two months ended February 28, 2014 and the year ended December 31, 2013 were prepared in
accordance with IFRS using the Canadian dollar as the reporting currency. Certain IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments have been made to the historical financial
statements of Paladin. For purposes of the unaudited financial information, the Canadian dollar denominated IFRS financial statements have been converted
to the U.S. dollar, using the average exchange rate of $0.9096 for the two months ended February 28, 2014 and $0.9710 for the year ended December 31,
2013, respectively.

Financial information presented in the “Paladin Adjusted Historical IFRS” column in the unaudited adjusted historical statement of operations has been
reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in our consolidated financial statements as follows:

Reclassification included in the Paladin unaudited adjusted historical statement of operations (in thousands of USD):

   For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2014

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Amortization of intangible assets   $ 2,817   $ (2,817)   $ —
Cost of revenues   $ 18,661   $ 2,817   $ 21,478
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   $ 206   $ (206)   $ —
Restructuring costs   $ 961   $ (961)   $ —
Selling, general and administrative   $ 9,223   $ 1,167   $ 10,390
Other finance expense   $ (18)   $ 18   $ —
Foreign exchange loss   $ (1,050)   $ 1,050   $ —
Share of net loss from a joint venture   $ 14   $ (14)   $ —
Share of net income from associates   $ (201)   $ 201   $ —
Other income, net   $ (9,895)   $ (1,255)   $ (11,150)
Interest income   $ (1,602)   $ 1,602   $ —
Interest expense, net   $ 490   $ (1,602)   $ (1,112)

9

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Amortization of intangible assets   $ 19,781   $ (19,781)   $ —
Cost of revenues   $ 108,299   $ 19,781   $ 128,080
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   $ 1,256   $ (1,256)   $ —
Selling, general and administrative   $ 62,176   $ 1,256   $ 63,432
Other finance expense   $ 1,440   $ (1,440)   $ —
Foreign exchange loss   $ (49)   $ 49   $ —
Share of net loss from a joint venture   $ 667   $ (667)   $ —
Share of net income from associates   $ (91)   $ 91   $ —
Endo arrangement transaction costs   $ 4,846   $ (4,846)   $ —
Other income, net   $ (873)   $ 6,813   $ 5,940
Interest income   $ (8,485)   $ 8,485   $ —
Interest expense, net   $ 3,541   $ (8,485)   $ (4,944)

10

Below is unaudited financial information showing adjustments to conform Paladin’s historical IFRS statements to U.S. GAAP.

Paladin Labs Inc.
Unaudited Adjusted Historical Statement of Operations

For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2014
(In thousands of USD)

   Paladin   Paladin
   Adjusted   Adjusted
   Historical   U.S. GAAP   Historical
   IFRS   Adjustments  U.S. GAAP
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $ 42,552   $ —   $ 42,552

Total revenues $ 42,552  $ —   $ 42,552
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues  21,478   —   21,478
Selling, general and administrative  10,390   —   10,390
Research and development  1,299   —   1,299
Acquisition-related and integration items, net  35,630   —   35,630

Operating loss $(26,245) $ —   $ (26,245)

Interest income, net  (1,112)  —   (1,112)
Other income, net  (11,150)  —   (11,150)

Loss before income tax $(13,983) $ —   $ (13,983)

Income tax  (5,509)  92(a)  (5,417)

Net loss $ (8,474) $ (92) $ (8,566)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests  (246)  —   (246)

Net loss attributable to Paladin Labs Inc. $ (8,228) $ (92) $ (8,320)

(a) Reflects the period income tax effect of IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments.

11

Paladin Labs Inc.
Unaudited Adjusted Historical Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

   Paladin   Paladin
   Adjusted   Adjusted
   Historical   U.S. GAAP   Historical
   IFRS   Adjustments  U.S. GAAP
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $268,811   $ —   $ 268,811

Total revenues $268,811  $ —   $ 268,811
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues  128,080   —   128,080
Selling, general and administrative  63,432   —   63,432
Research and development  8,373   —   8,373

Operating income $ 68,926  $ —   $ 68,926

Interest income, net  (4,944)  —   (4,944)
Other expense, net  5,940   —   5,940

Income before income tax $ 67,930  $ —   $ 67,930

Income tax  17,555   7(a)  17,562

Net income $ 50,375  $ (7) $ 50,368

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  8   —   8

Net income attributable to Paladin Labs Inc. $ 50,367  $ (7) $ 50,360

(a) Reflects the period income tax effect of IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments.

Note 3. Estimated acquisition consideration for Auxilium

Upon completion of the merger, each issued and outstanding share of Auxilium common stock was converted into the right to receive either $33.25 in
cash, 0.488 Endo shares or a mix of $16.625 in cash and 0.244 Endo shares, at each stockholder’s election, subject to the proration and adjustment procedures
described in the merger agreement. Auxilium stock options were settled in cash on a cashless exercise basis for Auxilium shares in an amount equal to the